504241126 02/23/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4287803

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY	02/10/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SURFACE PREPARATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	81 TEXACO ROAD		
City:	MECHANICSBURG		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	17050		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5415495
Patent Number:	6755482
Patent Number:	5094565
Patent Number:	8821063
Patent Number:	9121148
Application Number:	61651787

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)260-7714

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-260-7712

Email: shelley.mixon@akerman.com, jed.freeland@akerman.com,

ip@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: SHELLEY MIXON Address Line 1: AKERMAN LLP

Address Line 2: 1900 16TH STREET, SUITE 1700 Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	072228/0319324
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHELLEY MIXON
SIGNATURE:	/Shelley Mixon/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2017

PATENT 504241126 REEL: 041355 FRAME: 0861

Total Attachments: 4 source=40955182_1#page1.tif source=40955182_1#page2.tif source=40955182_1#page3.tif

source=40955182_1#page4.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of February 10, 2017 and granted by Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company ("Lender"), as the secured party under the Credit Agreement referred to below, in favor of Surface Preparation Technologies, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Borrower") and its Subsidiaries (together with Borrower, the "Grantors"), successors, assigns and legal representatives.

- **WHEREAS**, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 25, 2012 (the "Credit Agreement") between Borrower and Lender, Grantors executed and delivered to Lender that certain Security Agreement by and between the Grantors and the Lender dated as of July 25, 2012 ("Security Agreement");
- **WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged, hypothecated, delivered and assigned to Lender a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral (as defined below);
- **WHEREAS**, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 034824, Frame 0690 on January 27, 2015; and
- WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Lender enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantors of any and all right, title and interest the Lender may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby states as follows:
- Release of Security Interest. Lender, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantors, and reassigns to the Grantors any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the intellectual property rights of the General Intangibles, including but not limited to the following, in each case whether now or hereafter existing, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, created or arising (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights, including the patents and patent applications listed in *Schedule 1* hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");
- (b) any and all trademarks, service marks, slogans, trade dress, trade names, brand names, logos, design rights and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("Trademarks");

{40650955;2}

- (c) any and all copyrights, copyright applications and registrations, and like protections in each work of authorship, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished, and all extensions and renewals thereof ("Copyrights");
- (d) any and all other intellectual property rights and applications for intellectual property rights, plans, licenses, and software;
- (e) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantors accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (f) any and all license and other agreements in which such Grantors have granted or have been granted a license or other right under any of the foregoing;
- (g) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other Proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (h) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Pennsylvania, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Pennsylvania or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

{40650955;2}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

LENDER

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST

COMPANY

Name: Raymand P. CUlw Title: Vice- President

Address for Notices:

213 Market St. Harrisburg, Pa 17101

3

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent No. Issue Date	Pub. No.	S/N Filing Date	Assignee Name	Status
5415495 5/16/1995		8093159 7/19/1993	SURFACE PREPARATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Expired
6755482 6/29/2004	20020192025	10143147 5/10/2002	SURFACE PREPARATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Live
5094565 3/10/1992		07621986 12/4/1990	SURFACE PREPARATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Expired
8821063 9/2/2014	20130140870	13308633 12/1/2011	SURFACE PREPARATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Live
9121148 9/1/2015	20150132059	14400596 11/12/2014	SURFACE PREPARATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Live
		61/651787 5/25/2012	SURFACE PREPARATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Expired

{40650955;2}

RECORDED: 02/23/2017